
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 12 Sep 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 

Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 

speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 
speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.) 

 
4)  Members’ questions to the Officers and for
[...]
the Planning Committee on applications on this 
agenda must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn.2884 
or email on:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting.  

 
 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  

 
 
pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS) 

 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Planning 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 12th September, 
2018 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Roger Bennett 
Andrew Fry 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Gareth Prosser 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Wanda King 
 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. Application 2018/00169/FUL - Land on Green Lane Green Lane Wire Hill Redditch - 
Mr Luke Webb  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 
 

6. Application 2018/00648/FUL - Land South of Ravensbank Drive Ravensbank Drive 
Church Hill North Redditch - Mr Joseph Baker  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 
 

7. 2018/00719/FUL - 28 Campden Close Crabbs Cross Redditch B97 5NJ - Mr Mike 
Page  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 
 

8. Application 2018/00823/FUL - 52 Rockford Close Oakenshaw South Redditch B98 
7SZ - Mr Bob Bradbury  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 8 August 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Wanda King and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Clare Flanagan, Steve Edden and Emily Farmer 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

20. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gareth 
Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler.  Councillor Pat Witherspoon 
attended as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Wheeler. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to application 2018/00657/FUL, Councillors Bill Hartnett 
and Pat Witherspoon declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that 
they were aware of the work of the Churchill Big Local Partnership 
and have had contact with that group through their roles as ward 
councillors for Churchill.  Both Councillors remained and considered 
and voted on the matter. 
 
In relation to application 2018/00657/FUL Councillors Mike Chalk, 
Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry, Wanda King and Pat Witherspoon 
declared a collective Other Disclosable Interest in that they were 
acquainted with Ms Liz Williams the speaker for the applicant as a 
former employee of Redditch Borough Council and through the 
subsequent community voluntary work that she has undertaken in 
the Borough.  All Members remained and considered and voted on 
the matter. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 8 August 2018 

 

 

 
22. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 13th June 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
It was noted that there was no Update Report for the meeting. 
 

24. APPLICATION 2018/00645/FUL - 8 KEMPSFORD CLOSE 
OAKENSHAW REDDITCH B98 7YS - MR G FROST  
 
 
First floor side extension 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions detailed on pages 5 to 6 of the main agenda 
report. 
 
During consideration of this item Councillor Fry asked for it to be 
noted that Kempsford Close was located in the Redditch district of 
Oakenshaw South. 
 
 

25. 2018/00657/FUL - BOMFORD HILL PARK CHURCH HILL NORTH 
REDDITCH - MR CHRISTOPHER THOMAS  
 
Installation of toposcope, benches and Cotswold Stone surface for 
Remembrance Garden to mark the 100 years since the end of the 
First World War 
 
Ms Liz Williams on behalf of the Applicant addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and infromatives detailed on page 10 of the 
main agenda report. 
 
[In relation to this agenda item, Councillors Bill Hartnett and Pat 
Witherspoon declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they 
were aware of the work of the Churchill Big Local Partnership and 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 8 August 2018 

 

 

had had contact with that group through their roles as ward 
councillors for Churchill.  Both Councillors remained and considered 
and voted on the matter.] 
 
[In relation to this agenda item Councillors Mike Chalk, Roger 
Bennett, Andrew Fry, Wanda King and Pat Witherspoon declared a 
collective Other Disclosable Interest in that they were acquainted 
with Ms Liz Williams the speaker for the applicant as a former 
employee of Redditch Borough Council and through the subsequent 
community voluntary work that she had undertaken in the Borough.  
All Members remained and considered and voted on the matter.] 
 
 
 
 

26. 2018/00753/FUL - KETTLER HOUSE NORTH MOONS MOAT  
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE MERSE ROAD REDDTICH B98 9HL - MR 
JOHN NEWBURN  
 
Demolition of existing offices, Warehouse extension and new 
ancillary offices 
 
Officers clarified that in relation to the provision of car parking 
spaces, the number required based on the total building area for the 
proposed application was 29.  It was noted that the applicant was 
intending to provide a total of 51car parking spaces. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration for planning permission to be GRANTED 
subject to: 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a planning obligation 
(Unilateral Undertaking) to provide a financial 
contribution to Worcestershire County Council for 
localise improvements to the cycle and walking network; 
and 
 

b) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 18 to 
22 of the main agenda report. 

 
During consideration of this item Councillor Fry asked for it to be 
noted that the name of the area in which the application site was 
located was North Moons Moat. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 8 August 2018 

 

 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.45 pm 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  18/00169/FUL 
 

Full application for 42 dwellings, following the design parameters set within 
application: 17/00542/OUT. Residential development on previously ap
[...]
 at the current time and the provision of 
additional units on the application site will contribute to the Council’s 5 year housing land 
supply position.  
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Overall the development is considered to represent a sustainable form of development in 
accordance with the relevant development plan policies, where a departure from Policy 
has occurred this had been evidence and justified.  
 
Planning Obligations 
 
The size of the proposed development is above the policy threshold for requiring 
contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation:  These include:- 
 

1. Highways matters as agreed with the County Highways Authority including:-
S278 and S38 agreements for improvements to the local highway network. 

 
2. A contribution for highways improvements off site to the local and highway 

networks as agreed in a raft of measures identifies by the highways 
Authority.  This will also include selected Traffic Regulation Orders  

 
3. A contribution towards County education facilities in relation to the private 

market housing proposed 
 

4. An off-site contribution towards playing pitches, play areas and open space 
in the area due to the increased demand/requirement from future residents 
in compliance with the SPG 

 
5. The proposal would also require that 30% of the dwellings be provided as 

Affordable units for social housing in line with SPD policy and their retention 
for this purpose in perpetuity.  In this instance 13 affordable units retained 
as such in perpetuity (insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire legislation permits) 

 
6. A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for each dwelling on the 

Development. 
 

7. Town centre strategy contributions. 
 

The applicant has expressed their broad agreement to the Heads of Terms as set out 
above and an agreement is being drafted with input from the applicant and the Council's 
solicitor on this basis. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. Highways matters as agreed with the County Highways Authority 
including:-S278 and S38 agreements for improvements to the local highway 
network. 
 
2. A contribution for highways improvements off site to the local and 
highway networks as agreed in a raft of measures identifies by the 
highways Authority.  This will also include selected Traffic Regulation 
Orders  
 
3. A contribution towards County education facilities in relation to the 
private market housing proposed 
 
4. An off-site contribution towards playing pitches, play areas and open 
space in the area due to the increased demand/requirement from future 
residents in compliance with the SPG 
 
5. The proposal would also require that 30% of the dwellings be 
provided as Affordable units for social housing in line with SPD policy and 
their retention for this purpose in perpetuity.  In this instance 13 affordable 
units retained as such in perpetuity (insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire 
legislation permits) 
 
6. A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for each dwelling 
on the Development. 
 
7. Town centre strategy contributions. 

 
and 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
Conditions  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later t
[...]
licant is advised that the following is required for 

validation of installed gas mitigation measures: 
  
 A technical specification of the membrane installed from the membrane 

supplier/producer confirming appropriate mitigation for the characterisation of the 
site gas regime and confirmation of installation by an independent third party such 
as: 

  
 a validation report from an experienced geo-environmental consultant including 

photos and/or; validation report from LA Building Control or NHBC inspector or 
registered membrane installer including photos.  

  
 If you have any further queries regarding this matter or information provided in 

support of the application requiring comment by the Land and Air Quality Team, 
please do not hesitate to contact us via wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk or 
01905 822799 quoting the above reference number. 

 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application 
requires a S106 Agreement. As such the application falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because part of the site is in 
the ownership of Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the 
scheme of delegation to Officers. 

Page 28 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE Wednesday 12th September 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  18/00648/FUL 
 

Perimeter bunding and balancing ponds to store water and reduce flood risk along 
multiple site of the Church Hill Brook.  
 
Land South Of Ravensbank Drive, Ravensbank Drive, Church Hill North,  Redditch, 
Worcestershire. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr J
[...]
y email worcestershirevehicle.crossing@ringway.co.uk. 
The applicant is solely responsible for all costs associated with construction of 
the access. 
 

3)  Drainage arrangements shall be provided to ensure that surface water from 
the driveway and/or vehicular turning area does not discharge onto the public 
highway. No drainage or effluent from the proposed development shall be 
allowed to discharge into any highway drain or over any part of the public 
highway. 
 

4)  The attention of the applicant is drawn to the need to keep the Highway free 
from any mud or other material emanating from the application site of any 
works pertaining thereto. 
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

5)  The applicant is advised to be aware of their obligations under the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended by the Countryside & Rights of Way Act 
2000) to avoid disturbance of nesting 

 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application is 
on Redditch Borough Council land. As such the application falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
 

Page 38 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  18/00719/FUL 
 

Two storey rear extension with part single storey including internal alternations. 
 
28 Campden Close, Crabbs Cross Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5NJ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Mike Page 

Ward: Crabbs Cross Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Charlotte Clift, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 881608 Email: charlotte.clift@bromsgr
[...]


Planning Application  18/00823/FUL 
 

Raise garage roof to provide new first floor studio / workshop with 2no Velux roof 
lights to the front elevation. 
 
52 Rockford Close, Oakenshaw South, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7SZ. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Bob Bradbury 

Ward: Headless Cross And Oakenshaw Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Tara Ussher, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext. 3220 Email: tara.Ussher@Bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The application relates to a detached property situated at the southern end of a cul-de-
sac. Level changes are a feature of the cul-de-sac meaning that the garage associated 
with the dwelling at number 52 is some 2m below the floor level of that dwelling. Opposite 
the application site, the dwellings are also built at a lower level.  
 
To the rear, level changes are also experienced meaning the garden of the application 
site is made up of many different levels and slopes and neighbouring dwellings such as 
number 50, sit below the application site. 
 
Proposal Description  
Planning permission is sought to raise the eaves and roof of the existing garage by 1.6m 
to provide a new first floor studio/workshop. In addition it is proposed to install two roof 
lights into the front elevation of the resultant building. The overall height of the garage will 
increase from 4m to 5.6m. The proposed alterations would use matching materials to that 
of the main dwelling. 
 
Operations to facilitate access to the first floor area are also proposed. This includes 
extending an area of patio/gravel to a level commensurate with an existing area of garden 
across an existing void and creating a store area below. This new level will enable access 
to the workshop/store and an associated privacy screen will be installed adjacent to the 
new doorway. A new retaining wall to the front elevation will be provided along with low 
leve
[...]
: 
  
 Drawing No. P-01 – Existing & Proposed Plans & Elevations 
 Materials in accordance with question 11 of the application form 
  
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
  
 3) Prior to its first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the slatted 

privacy screen shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and installed in its entirety before the workshop/studio is first 
brought into use. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual and residential amenities of the area 
 
Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority is aware of the requirement in the NPPF and Article 

35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 to work with applicants in a positive and proactive manner, 
seeking solutions to problems arising from applications.  

  
 In this case the applicant: 
  
 o submitted a scheme that raised no material planning issues and required no 

further negotiation or amendment  
  
 The proposal therefore delivers a policy compliant sustainable form of 

development. 
  
Procedural matters  

Page 47 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

Page 48 Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2018/00169/FUL - Land on Green Lane Green Lane Wire Hill Redditch - Mr Luke Webb
	6 Application 2018/00648/FUL - Land South of Ravensbank Drive Ravensbank Drive Church Hill North Redditch - Mr Joseph Baker
	7 2018/00719/FUL - 28 Campden Close Crabbs Cross Redditch B97 5NJ - Mr Mike Page
	8 Application 2018/00823/FUL - 52 Rockford Close Oakenshaw South Redditch B98 7SZ - Mr Bob Bradbury



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Bill Hartnett, 
Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Emily Farmer 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

27. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

29. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 8th 
August 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

30. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Report for the various Applications to be 
considered were noted. 
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

31. APPLICATION 2018/00169/FUL - LAND ON GREEN LANE 
GREEN LANE WIRE HILL REDDITCH - MR LUKE WEBB  
 
Full application for 42 dwellings, following the design parameters 
set within application: 17/00542/OUT. Residential development on 
previously approved employment area. 
 
It was noted that the Update Report included a change of wording 
to the recommendation and that the words “S106 planning 
obligation” were replaced by the words “suitable legal mechanism”.  
The wording of clause a) 4 had also been amended to provide for 
the possibility of a play area being sited within the application site. 
 
In presenting the application officers outlined the planning history of 
the site including the previous applications (2016/118/OUT and 
2017/00542/OUT) under which Members had given approval for B1 
employment use on the application site.  Officers referred Members 
to the Marketing Report submitted by the Applicant which had 
concluded that in the context of the Borough as a whole the loss of 
the 55 hectares of B1 use would not cause a significant shortage of 
land for employment use.  The report also detailed the efforts made 
by the Applicant to market the site for employment purposes which 
had been carried out for a period of over 2 years and had not 
produced an appropriate end user.  Economic Development officers 
and Planning Policy officers had reviewed the report in detail and 
concurred with the conclusion that the loss of employment land 
would not be significant for the Borough at this time, and that the 
land was not suitable for employment purposes in light of the 
marketing exercise.  This being the case, officers were satisfied that 
the tests in Policy 24 (Development within Primarily Employment 
Areas) had been met and this represented a material consideration 
that weighed in favour of the development when considering 
planning balance and the contents of Policy 47 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No 4 (BORLP4).  It was on this basis that 
officers were recommending the scheme for approval. 
 
The scheme would deliver a mixed housing development of 29 
market units and 13 affordable units, ranging from detached 4 
bedroom properties to flats. 
 
Councillor Neil Edden from Studley Parish Council and Ms Sian 
Griffiths, agent for the Applicant addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s Public Speaking Rules. 
 
In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that:- 
 

 As the site had already been cleared there were no protected 
species in situ, but that a scheme to enhance biodiversity 
would be secured through a condition and this was normal 
practice in line with the relevant planning policies. 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

 With regard to trip generation and any potential increase of 
traffic movements through the junction with Nine Days Lane,  
the current scheme had been assessed as likely to produce 
less trips through residential use than would have been 
produced under employment use and this therefore was 
regarded as a betterment compared to the fall-back position. 

 The detail of the Traffic Regulation Orders and associated 
enhancements to the road network would be part of a 
package of measures worked up by Worcestershire County 
Council as the Highways Authority and supported by 
appropriate section 278/38 agreements between the 
Highway Authority and the Applicant. 

 With regard to open space, play and recreation, the 
application site would benefit from enhancement already in 
place as part of the residential scheme on the adjoining land 
which would include a play area and large area of open 
space on the southern boundary. 

 With regard to connectivity, there would be a link to bus 
routes on Woodrow Drive via the path/cycleway on the 
Eastern boundary of the site. 

 The scheme had been designed to provide an appropriate 
level of designated parking for each unit. 

 The developer had chosen to take on the responsibility of 
maintaining the road network which would not be adopted. 

 Appropriate contributions towards education would be 
secured by the education authority (Worcestershire County 
Council) via a section 106 agreement (or other legal 
mechanism). 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the head of 
Planning and Regeneration to grant planning permission 
subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a suitable legal mechanism 
ensuring that: 
 
1. Highways matters as agreed with the County Highways 

Authority including:-S278 and S38 agreements for 
improvements to the local highway network. 

 
2. A contribution for highways improvements off site to the local 

and highway networks as agreed in a raft of measures 
identifies by the highways Authority.  This will also include 
selected Traffic Regulation Orders  

 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

3. A contribution towards County education facilities in relation 
to the private market housing proposed 

 
4. An off-site contribution towards playing pitches, play areas 

and open space in the area due to the increased 
demand/requirement from future residents in compliance 
with the SPG. An off-site contribution towards a play area in 
the area (or the satisfactory provision of such an area within 
the application site) due to the increased 
demand/requirement from future residents in compliance 
with the SPG. 

 
5. The proposal would also require that 30% of the dwellings be 

provided as Affordable units for social housing in line with 
SPD policy and their retention for this purpose in perpetuity.  
In this instance 13 affordable units retained as such in 
perpetuity (insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire legislation 
permits) 

 
6. A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for each 

dwelling on the Development. 
 

7. Town centre strategy contributions. 
 
And the conditions and informatives as set out on pages 21 to 28 of 
the main agenda. 
 
 
 
 

32. APPLICATION 2018/00648/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF 
RAVENSBANK DRIVE RAVENSBANK DRIVE CHURCH HILL 
NORTH REDDITCH - MR JOSEPH BAKER  
 
Perimeter bunding and balancing ponds to store water and reduce 
flood risk along multiple site of the Church Hill Brook.  
 
Mr Kevin Tibbetts (local resident) and Mr Joseph Baker from North 
Worcestershire Water Management (the applicant) addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
Officers outlined the technical aspects of the scheme and the 
details regarding the re-positioning of the watercourse and creation 
of bunding to alleviate flood risk from Church Hill Brook by creating 
a floodable area.  Members noted the comments made by the first 
public speaker that the site had been left in an unsightly condition 
following previous works.  In responding to questions from 
Members the applicant confirmed that measures would be put in 
place to minimise any disturbance to the site during the works and 
that the contractors would be expected to leave the site in a tidy 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

condition.  It was confirmed that the site would remain accessible to 
the public and the footpath would be kept open.  With regard to bio-
diversity, it was confirmed that the changes being made through the 
scheme and associated re-planting were aimed to encourage more 
wildlife at the site. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to 
 

(i) the conditions and informatives set out on pages 35 to 
38 of the main agenda; and 

(ii) the additional informative (number 6) set out below 
 
6.  In undertaking the works in relation to the site the Applicant 
is expected to implement a planting scheme, maintain public 
access to the site both during (subject to safety) and after 
completion, and to ensure that upon completion the site is left 
in a tidy condition. 
 
 
 

33. 2018/00719/FUL - 28 CAMPDEN CLOSE CRABBS CROSS 
REDDITCH B97 5NJ - MR MIKE PAGE  
 
Two storey rear extension with part single storey including internal 
alternations 
 
Officers addressed the Committee to outline the application for a 
two storey extension at the rear of 28 Campden Close and to 
explain the position of the property in relation adjoining dwellings 
and the difference in levels due to the sloping nature of the of the 
land.  It was noted that the distance between the proposed 
extension and number 39 Campden Close when measured across 
the rear gardens was just below 20 metres.  This was slightly less 
than the recommended distance but mitigated for by the original 
design of the houses which provided for a degree of offsetting to 
reduce direct overlooking at the rear. 
 
Mr Newbold (on behalf of Mrs Laraine Ellis of 27 Campden Close) 
and Mrs Joanne Langfield of 39 Campden Close addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
During the debate Members expressed their concerns regarding 
some of the points highlighted by the public speakers, in particular 
the degree of overlooking that could potentially occur to number 39 
Campden Close due to the difference in levels between the two 
houses.  Members also noted the comments of Mrs Langfield that 
whereas screening had previously been provided by a row of 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

mature conifers growing in a void between the two properties, these 
had been significantly cut back by the applicant so as to leave the 
rear of number 39 visible from the application site. 
 
Following further debate a motion was put forward and seconded 
that the application be deferred to enable the Members to conduct a 
site visit. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that: 
 
Consideration of application 18/00648/FUL be deferred as 
follows:- 

(i) To enable the Members to conduct a site visit; 
(ii) For officers to provide a topographical plan showing the 

differences in levels; and 
(iii)For officers to explore options for screening between the 

rear of number 28 and number 39 Campden Close 
including discussions with the Applicant. 

 
 
 

34. APPLICATION 2018/00823/FUL - 52 ROCKFORD CLOSE 
OAKENSHAW SOUTH REDDITCH B98 7SZ - MR BOB 
BRADBURY  
 
Raise garage roof to provide new first floor studio / workshop with 
2no Velux roof lights to the front elevation. 
 
Officers outlined the application for a second storey to be added to 
the garage by raising the roof height, and explained the sloping 
nature of the site and the different levels. It was noted that the 
raising of the garage level and addition of the screening panel for 
new door to access the studio/workshop could potentially impact on 
the rear aspect and garden of number 50 Rockford Gardens and 
other adjoining properties. 
 
Mr Paul Evans of 50 Rockford Close addressed the Committee 
under the public speaking rules. 
 
During the debate members discussed the sloping nature of the 
application site and noted the concerns regarding potential 
overlooking raised by the public speaker. 
 
Following further debate a motion was put forward and seconded 
that the application be deferred to enable the Members to conduct a 
site visit. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that: 
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 

Consideration of application 18/00823/FUL be deferred in order 
for Members to conduct a site visit. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 


